
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Renders 

 Members: Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Jory 
 

Cllr Leech 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Mott 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are 
invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registerable Interests and Non-Registerable Interests 
including the nature and extent of such interests they may 

have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any) 
 

 

5.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 Minutes of meeting held 7 March 2023 
 

 

6.   Hub Committee Forward Plan  
 

7 - 12 

7.   Setting Priorities for the New Council  
 

13 - 16 

8.   Quarter 4 Integrated Performance Management Report  
 

17 - 42 

9.   Putting Housing First  
 

43 - 46 

10.   Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household Support Fund 
2023 to 2024 and Council Tax Support Fund Allocation  
 

47 - 54 

11.   Waste and Recycling Services Update  
 

55 - 68 



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 
Tavistock on TUESDAY the 7th day of MARCH 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
    Cllr C Edmonds – Vice Chairman  
 

 Cllr R Cheadle  Cllr P Crozier 
 Cllr C Mott  Cllr P Vachon 
 Cllr L Wood     
    

In attendance:       Senior Leadership Team 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Assistant Director – Strategy and Organisational 

Development  
Deputy Section 151 Officer (via Teams) 
Specialist – Climate Change 
Principal Natural Resources and Greenspaces Officer 
(via Teams) 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Head of Housing 
Head of Assets 
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing (via Teams) 
Head of Human Resources 

  
Other Members also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 

Cllrs Daniel, Ewings, Kimber (via Teams) and Yelland 
 
 
*HC 81/22  APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllrs A F Leech and B Ratcliffe 
 
 
*HC 82/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but there were none made. 
 
 

*HC 83/22  URGENT BUSINESS 
  The Leader advised that he had agreed for one item of Urgent Business to be 

raised at this meeting that related to a recommendation arising from the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 February 2023 ‘Draft 
Electric Vehicle (EV) Strategy Plan’ (draft Minute O&S 62/22 refers).  This item 
was deemed urgent in light of the associated time constraints. 

 
 In debate, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) In emphasising that time was of the essence to make progress, a 

Member requested an update on the installation of EV charging points 
across the Borough, particularly in view of supply issues.  In reply, it was 
confirmed that the update that was recently provided to Members via the 
Bulletin was still the most up to date information available; 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



   

(b) A Member raised concerns over the issue of car charging leads stretching 
across pavements thereby causing trip hazards to pedestrians.  Officers 
replied that Devon County Council was aware of the issue and was 
developing a range of solutions to address the problem. 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the draft EV Strategy be approved and that officers be instructed to 
undertake a public consultation in line with the Council’s Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy.’ 
 
 

*HC 84/22 MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 31 January 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 85/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 

the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*HC 86/22 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings 
for the next four months and noted its content.   

. 
 
*HC 87/22 MONTH 10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/2023  

A report was considered that enabled Members to monitor income and 
expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2022/23 and that also 
provided a forecast for the year end position. 

 
During debate, reference was made to the Broadband Community Support 
Reserve.  In light of the balance indicating that no monies had yet been spent 
from this Reserve, it was agreed that a briefing note would be provided to all 
Members outside of this Committee meeting. 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2022/23 
financial year and the overall projected deficit of £35,000 (0.5% of the 
total Budget £7.770 million) be noted. 
 

 
*HC 88/22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2022/23 

Members considered a report that advised of the progress made on individual 
schemes within the approved Capital Programme, including an assessment of 
their financial position.  
 
In reply to 
[...]
ught approval for the Council Tax 
Discretionary Discount Policy. 

 
It was then: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



   

RESOLVED 
 
1.  That the Council Tax Discretionary Discount Policy (as set out at 

Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be implemented from 1 April 
2023; and 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Strategic Finance (Section 

151 Officer) to agree awards of a Council Tax Discretionary Discount, 
which have been recommended for authorisation by the Principal 
Revenues Officer, in consultation with the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits. 
 

 
*HC 91/22 HOUSING CRISIS UPDATE  
 Members considered a report which sought approval for a number of 

measures in support of action being taken by the Council to help address the 
Housing Crisis. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) The Committee was informed that, since the agenda had been published, 

Devon County Council had now confirmed its agreement to the funding 
proposals contained within the published report; 
 

(b) Members emphasised the importance of taking full advantage of the 
funding allocations; 

 
(c) With regard to finding five suitable properties, officers informed that the 

preference would be to purchase newer build dwellings and the importance 
of community integration was fully recognised; 

 
(d) In response to concerns being raised over the current property disposal 

strategy of Livewest in the West Devon Borough area, officers advised that 
they shared these concerns and were intending to raise this point at their 
next meeting with Livewest representatives; 

 
(e) By way of an update to the Springhill project, officers informed that the 

Business Case would be presented to Members at a future meeting and, 
as part of the pre-application process, the views of local Ward Members 
regarding the wish for three flats, had been taken into account.  

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the use of up to £1.4m from the Government’s Local Authority 

Housing Fund and Homes for Ukraine funding allocations be approved for 
the purchase of up to 5 properties;  

 
2.  That the Head of Assets, in consultation with the Head of Housing and 

Section 151 Officer, be authorised to identify within the available funding, 
up to 5 suitable properties and to take the necessary steps for the Council 
to purchase those properties;  

 
 Page 4



   

3.  That subject to positive pre-planning application discussions, the Head of 
Assets be authorised to prepare and submit a full planning application for 
the conversion and use of 20 Plymouth Road, Tavistock as temporary 
accommodation with at-risk costs of up to £30,000 being financed from the 
Homeless Prevention winter pressure grant; and  

 
4.  That the progress on Springhill, Tavistock and Wonnacotts Road, 

Okehampton be noted. 
 

 
HC 92/22 A PLAN FOR WEST DEVON - YEAR 3 DELIVERY PLAN 

A report was considered that set out an updated year 3 delivery plan for the 
Plan for West Devon Strategy. 
  
In discussion, reference was made to the Internal Audit Progress Report that 
was due to be considered by the Audit and Governance Committee at its 
meeting to be held on 14 March 2023.  As part of this Progress Report, a 
Member highlighted that the ‘Plan for West Devon’ had received a finding of 
‘substantial assurance’ which he considered to be testament to the quality of 
the Plan. 

 
 It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the minor amendments to the 
Year 3 Plan for West Devon delivery plans (as set out in Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report). 

 
 
HC 93/22 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

 Members considered a report detailing a range of actions being taken to 
respond to on-going recruitment and retention challenges, which included a 
comprehensive new organisational development plan. The report also 
included advice following an independent report undertaken by the Local 
Government Association on senior officer pay. 
 
(NOTE: the Council’s Senior Leadership Team left the meeting room prior to 
the debate on this agenda item). 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) In support of the proposals and, emphasising the importance of staff 

retention, Members recognised the importance of remaining (and 
continuing to remain) competitive on pay in the constantly evolving national 
employment market, particularly in view of the opportunities delivered by 
agile working; 

 
(b) The challenges and additional complexities associated with working across 

two different local authorities was highlighted and, as a consequence, 
Members felt that the Senior Leadership Team represented excellent value 
for money. 

 
It was then: 
 
 

Page 5



   

RESOLVED 
 

1.  That the action taken to respond to recruitment and retention 
challenges, as set out in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.9 of the report be noted; 
and 

 
2. That Council be RECOMMENDED to accept the recommendations of 

the independent report on senior officer pay, undertaken by the Local 
Government Association, and approve the revised pay and grading 
structure for the senior leadership team.  

 

(The meeting terminated at 3.05 pm) 

____________ 
Chairman 

 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE HC 92/22 and HC 
93/22 (PART 2)  WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO 
BE HELD ON 28 MARCH 2023 WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

Page 6



 

  
Hub Committee Forward Plan – July 2023 | 1 

Hub Committee Forward Plan  

About the Forward Plan 

This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting July 2023.  It provides an indicative date for 
matters to be considered by the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates 
shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items to be rescheduled and other items added.  

The forward plan is publis
[...]

Assistant Director Strategy 
& Organisational 
Development 

Contact: Andy.Bates@swdevon.gov.uk 

Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk    

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

That the Hub Committee: 

1.  Consider and approve the timeline and approach for 
development of the next iteration of the Council’s corporate 
strategy; 

2. Work with the Senior Leadership Team and Assistant Director 
Strategy over the coming months to refine priorities for the 
next four years, with a new draft corporate strategy ready for 
consideration by Hub Committee at its meeting on 21st 
November 2023;    

3.  Note the intention that, following the meeting held on the 21 
November 2023, a period of consultation be undertaken to 
inform the final strategy prior to adoption by full Council. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



1. Executive summary  
1.1 Following the elections in May 2023 and formation of the new 

political administration, the Council now needs to begin 
developing its aims and ambitions for the next four years.  
 

1.2 It is important that the Council has an adopted corporate 
strategy in place and that it aligns its staff, budgets and other 
resources to delivering the agreed aims and ambitions of the 
Council in responding to the needs of our residents. 
 

1.3 In parallel with the review of strategic plans and priorities, we 
will undertake a fundamental review of the Council’s capital 
programme, earmarked reserves and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy to ensure these are aligned to the delivery of the new 
administration’s plans. 

 
1.4 We will also ensure we take every opportunity to work with the 

communities and residents of the borough, listening to them and 
putting them first in developing the strategy. 

 
1.5 This report sets out an outline timeline for the development of a 

strategy for West Devon that delivers the new administration’s 
priorities which include taking steps to address the housing and 
climate and biodiversity crises while also ensuring our core and 
statu
[...]
s while 
developing outline proposals. The report to Hub 
Committee in November will set out the approach 
to formal consultation on the draft strategy.  

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  
 
 

 No direct implications as a result of this report 
however Climate response is a key priority for the 
Council with an adopted action plan already in 
place which will likely form a key element of any 
revised strategy.  

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 No direct implications through this report   

Safeguarding 
 

  

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

  

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

  

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
 
Background Papers: 
Council 4th April 2023 (Minute CM 82(e) refers)  

Page 16



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 11 July 2023  

Title: Quarter 4 Integrated Performance 
Management Report  

Portfolio Area: Councillor Mandy Ewings 

Leader of the Council  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: Upon the expiry of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Call-in period. 

 

Author: Neil Hawke Role: Assistant Director Strategy 
& Organisational 
Development  

Contact: neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Hub Committee review the Quarter 4 Integrated 
Performance Management Report covering the period January 
2023 – March 2023. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 West Devon Borough Council adopted its Plan for West Devon in 

September 2021.  
1.2 As part of our performance management framework, a quarterly 

update is considered by the Hub Committee on a quarterly basis.  
1.3 The Integrated Performance Management Report for the final 

quarter of 2022/23 is set out in Appendix A to this report and 
provides a progress update against the Plan for West Devon 
delivery plan, key service performance and an overview of the 
strategic risk profile of the Council.  
[...]
 
Update
(March 
2023)

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

RECOMMENDATION:   

That the Hub Committee endorses the prioritisation by this Council 
of its resources and influence to improve affordable and social 
housing outcomes in the Borough; specifically to take actions that 
will benefit the greatest number of homes and help the greatest 
range of residents in need. 

 

1. Summary 

 

1.1 West Devon Borough Council has been striving to tackle the 
“housing crisis”; the real term cost of housing relative to 
earnings and the critically low availability of rented 
accommodation. It has made a positive difference by: 

i. Successfully lobbying for changes to business rates 
regulations so that second home owners pay a fair share 
of the cost of the services we all rely on 

ii. Challenging, influencing and getting a change in direction 
within Central Government on the supported housing 
regulations – reversing the trend of commercial profits 
being put before quality of care 

iii. Adopting tighter controls on development to reduce the 
embodied energy and operational carbon emissions from 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 11 July 2023 

Title: Putting Housing First 

Portfolio Area: Housing – Cllr Mark Renders 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: After the Overview 
& Scrutiny Call-in period has expired. 

 

  

Author: Chris Brook Role: Director – Place and 
Enterprise  

Contact: Chris.brook@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



new homes via our Climate Emergency Planning 
Statement, reducing future energy costs 

iv. Seeking the greatest proportion and best mix of 
affordable houses in new development sites that come 
forward through the planning system 

1.2 Whilst this success is welcome, there is much more to do: Strong 
headwinds in the private rented sector as government legislation 
bites, is forcing landlords to sell or increase their rents, r
[...]
ving, disabled 
facility grants) 

Other implications  None at this stage. 

 

 

Supporting Information 

 

Appendices: 
None 

 

Background Papers:  

None 

Page 46



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 11 July 2023 

Title: Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household 
Support Fund 2023 to 2024 and Council Tax 
Support Fund Allocation 

Portfolio Area: Leisure, Health & Wellbeing – Cllr Leech 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Upon the expiry of 
the Scrutiny Call-in period 

 

Author: Geni Hotchkiss Role: Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

Contact: email: geni.hotchkiss@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

It is RECOMMENDED that the Hub Committee instructs the Head of 
Revenues and Benefits to: 

1. take immediate steps to progress support payments of £150 
to single income households in receipt of Council Tax 
Reduction, and not receiving passported benefits, on 1 August 
2023, with a further payment of up to £250 being made in 
December 2023. 

2. take immediate steps to progress support payments of £150 
to residents with caring responsibilities i.e. those receiving 
Council Tax Reduction and Carers Allowance and/or a council 
tax carers discount disregard on 1 August 2023, with a further 
payment of up to £250 being made in December 2023. 

 
3. take immediate steps to progress support payments of £150 

to residents receiving War Disablement Pension on 1 August 
2023, with a further payment of up to £250 being made in 
December 2023. 

 
4. work with Armed Forces’ charities and other affiliated 

organisations to identify other veterans the Council wishes to 
support. 

 
5. release the balance of funding in three tranches for an open 

application process, to cover the periods July to September 
2023, October to December 2023 and January to March 2024. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 
6. use the balance of the Council Tax Support Fund allocation to 

top-up the Exceptional Hard
[...]
commended that we make one initial payment of £150 in 
August 2023, with a further payment of up to £250 being made in 
December 2023 as long as the resident continues to meet the 
eligibility criteria on 15 November 2023.  In all cases, households 
will only receive one payment even if they fall into more than one 
category. 

 
2.8 Another cohort we propose to support is single person households 

(excluding those receiving passported benefits who will be entitled 
to Cost of Living payments from government).  This is because 
single people on low incomes have similar costs to couples and 
families, but only have one income. A first payment of £150 will be 
made in August 2023 with a second payment of up to £250 being 
made in December 2023, as long as the recipient continues to meet 
the eligibility criteria on 15 November 2023.  Initial analysis shows 
that we have approximately 250 residents who will qualify for the 

Page 49



payments. Again, if they also fall into the carers’ category they will 
only receive one payment. 

 
2.9 The Council also wishes to support Armed Forces veterans and, 

using existing datasets, we have identified 3 residents who fall into 
this category as they receive War Disablement Pension.  Again, if 
the resident falls into more than one category we will only make 
one payment.  A payment of £150 will be made in August 2023, 
with a further payment of up to £250 being made in December 
2023.  To be eligible for the second payment, the eligibility criteria 
must be met on 15 November 2023. 

 
2.10 We also wish to extend this support further and will work with 

Armed Forces’ charities and affiliated organisations to identify 
other residents who may be in need of support making support 
payments of a similar amount on a case by case basis. 

 
Council Tax Support Fund 

 
    2.11 Alongside the provisional Local Government Financial Settlement on 

19 December 2022, the government announced £100m of 
additional funding for local a
[...]
 

Date: 11 July 2023 

Title: Waste and Recycling Services Update  

Portfolio Area: Natural Environment – Cllr Daniel 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Upon the expiry 
of the Scrutiny Call-in period. 
 

 

  

Author: Sarah Moody Role: Assistant Director 
Waste, Recycling & 
Operations 

 

Contact: Email: sarah.moody@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Hub Committee: 

 
1)  Notes the improvement in performance of the waste and 

recycling service in the last 8 months. 
 
2)  Sets up a Waste Working Group to consider the 

implications of the Environment Act 2021 and provide 
oversight of the Waste and Recycling contract with FCC. 

 
3)  Notes both the contents of exempt Appendix A and the 

intention for officers to bring a further report to a future 
meeting of the Hub Committee on the updated costs that 
are set out in Appendix A. 

 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(applies to Appendix A only) 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report updates the Hub Committee on the progress and 

performance of the waste and recycling service since the 
variation of the joint contract with South Hams District 
Council on 3 October 2022. 
 

1.2 It sets out the contractual changes that have occurred in 
the last three years and service improvement in the last 8 
months following the successful variation of the joint 
contract between South Hams and West Devon. Section 4 
of the report illustrates the improvement in waste and 
recycling collection performance.  

 
1.3 In doing so, the Council will meet the needs of residents, 

fulfil its statutory duty but also future proof the service for 
years to come. 

 
1.4 The Hub Committee is also asked to note the contents of 

exempt Appendix A and the intention for officers to bring

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on 

Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 at 3.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Ewings 
Vice Chairman Cllr Renders 

 
Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory 
Cllr Leech Cllr Moody 
Cllr Mott  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Dexter Cllr Johnson 
Cllr Mann Cllr Oxborough 
Cllr Squire Cllr Viney 
Cllr West  
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Housing (via Teams) 
Head of Revenues & Benefits 
Assistant Director – Strategy & Organisational Development 
Assistant Director – Waste, Recycling & Operations 
 

 

  

1. Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available to 
deal with issues raised by the public  
*HC 01/23   

It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance 
with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 



 

2. Declarations of Interest  
*HC 02/23  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but there were none made.  
 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
*HC 03/23  
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 7 March 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

4. Hub Committee Forward Plan  
*HC 04/23 

Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub 
Committee Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub 
Committee meetings for the next four months and noted its content.   
 
 

5. Setting Priorities for the New Council  
*HC 05/23  

The Hub Committee considered a report that set out an outline 
timeline for the development of a new strategy for the Council.  

 
During the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) It was recognised that the currently adopted ‘A Plan for West 

Devon’ had been a success story for the Council and the intention 
of the new strategy would be to build upon this success; 

 
(b) A number of Members highlighted that one of the main intentions 

of the proposed timeline was to involve all Members in the 
development of the new strategy.  As a result, it was emphasised 
that all Members should embrace the opportunity to be involved in 
the process by attending (and actively partaking) at each 
respective Hub Advisory Group meeting. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1.  That the timeline and approach for development of the next 

iteration of the Council’s Corporate Strategy be approved;  
 
2. That, working with the Senior Leadership Team and the Assistant 

Director of Strategy over the coming months to refine priorities 
for the next four years, a new draft Corporate Strategy be ready 
for consideration by the Hub Committee at its meeting on 21 
November 2023; and 

 



3.  That the intention be noted that, following the meeting on 21 
November 2023, a period of consultation be undertaken to inform 
the final Strategy prior to its adoption by Full Council. 

 
 

6. Quarter 4 Integrated Performance Management Report  
*HC 06/23  
A report was considered that provided a progress update on the final 
quarter of the 2022/23 operational year against the ‘Plan for West 
Devon’ delivery plan, which included information on key service 
performance and the strategic risk profile for the Council. 

 
In the ensuing debate, reference was made to: 

 
(a) performance reporting in the short-term.  Officers confirmed that, 

until a new Corporate Strategy was adopted, the Hub Committee 
would continue to be in receipt of quarterly performance reports on 
the ‘A Plan for West Devon: Year 3 Delivery Plan’; 

 
(b) the eco museum proposal.  Such were the difficulties in 

progressing this proposal, it was noted that it had been removed at 
the point of adopting the Year 3 Delivery Plan; 

 

(c) the waste and recycling service performance.  The improvements 
in the performance of the waste and recycling service were 
welcomed by the Committee; 

 

(d) planning enforcement cases.  Members acknowledged that recent 
performance had been attributed to a significant increase in 
planning enforcement cases received by the Council. 

 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Quarter 4 Integrated Performance Management Report 
covering the period January 2023 – March 2023 be noted. 
 
 

7. Putting Housing First  
*HC 07/23  

Members considered a report that set out the Council’s aspirations for 
the new Council term in relation to Housing matters 

 
During discussion, reference was made to: 

 
(a) relationships with local Housing Associations.  When questioned, 

officers confirmed that they had positive working relationships with 
their Housing Association colleagues; 

 
(b) some concerns related to the local Housing Associations.  In 

recognising that the draft Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme included provision for senior representatives from the 



local Housing Associations to attend a future Committee meeting to 
respond to Member questions, it was hoped that the following 
concerns would be adequately reflected during this session: 
 
- the vast number of property disposals throughout the Borough; 
- the apparent lack of investment in a repairs and maintenance 

programme; and 
- the need to improve energy efficiency across the Housing Stock in 

the Borough; 
 

(c) regular update reports to the Committee.  In recognition of the 
declared Housing Crisis and there being a number of projects that 
had already commenced, it was confirmed that regular update 
reports would be presented to the Committee.  Furthermore, it was 
confirmed that copies of the latest Housing Needs schedule and an 
update on the Seamoor Lettings initiative would be circulated to 
Members outside of this Committee meeting; 

 
(d) the concluding comments of the Leader.  Whilst not wishing to pre-

empt the work into the development of a new Corporate Strategy 
(Minute HC 05/23 above refers), the Leader stated that Housing 
would be an absolute priority area for this Council administration.   

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  

 
That the prioritisation by the Council of its resources and influence to 
improve affordable and social housing outcomes in the Borough be 
endorsed and that action to benefit the greatest number of homes and 
help the greatest range of residents in need, be taken. 
 
 

8. Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household Support Fund 2023 to 
2024 and Council Tax Support Fund Allocation  
*HC 08/23  

Members were presented with a report that sought approval for the 
implementation of a range of support measures to assist residents who 
were experiencing extreme hardship during the current Cost of Living 
crisis. 
 
During debate, particular reference was made to: 

 
(a) the eligibility to claim Pension Credit Guarantee Credit (PCGC).  

When questioned, the lead officer confirmed that, despite writing to 
144 pensioners living in the Borough, the response rate continued 
to be very low.  As a consequence, the officer informed that further 
steps were being taken to directly contact these individuals; 

 
(b) offering support to Carers.  It was proposed that a specific report 

on offering support to Carers would be presented to a future Hub 
Committee meeting; 

 



(c) an additional recommendation.  Such were the number of detailed 
questions that were being raised on this agenda item, coupled with 
the complexities associated with the Benefits service, that an 
additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED as 
follows: 

 
 ‘g) That the Head of Revenues and Benefits be instructed to: 
arrange an all Member Briefing on Benefits in the upcoming weeks’. 

 
Given the number of recently elected new Members, this 
suggestion was welcomed by the Committee. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Head of Revenues and Benefits be instructed to: 
 
a)  take immediate steps to progress support payments of £150 to 

single income households in receipt of Council Tax Reduction, and 
not receiving passported benefits, on 1 August 2023, with a further 
payment of up to £250 being made in December 2023; 

 
b)  take immediate steps to progress support payments of £150 to 

residents with caring responsibilities i.e. those receiving Council 
Tax Reduction and Carers Allowance and/or a council tax carers 
disregard on 1 August 2023, with a further payment of up to £250 
being made in December 2023; 

 
c)  take immediate steps to progress support payments of £150 to 

residents receiving War Disablement Pension on 1 August 2023, 
with a further payment of up to £250 being made in December 
2023; 

 
d)  work with Armed Forces’ charities and other affiliated organisations 

to identify other veterans the Council wishes to support; 
 

e)   release the balance of funding in three tranches for an open 
application process, to cover the periods July to September 2023, 
October to December 2023 and January to March 2024; 

 
f)   use the balance of the Council Tax Support Fund allocation to top-

up the Exceptional Hardship Fund; and 
 
g) arrange an all Member Briefing on Benefits in the upcoming weeks. 
 
 

9. Waste and Recycling Services Update  
*HC 09/23  

The Hub Committee considered a report that provided an update on the 
progress and performance of the waste and recycling service since the 
variation of the joint contract with South Hams District Council on 3 
October 2022. 



 
During the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) Until the content of the Environment Act 2021 was fully known, 

officers had considered that there was little merit in undertaking any 
further work on a three-weekly waste collection proposal; 

 
(b) With regard to the previous challenges associated with recruiting 

refuse vehicle drivers, since all rounds were currently being 
deployed, then that suggested that this issue had somewhat 
stabilised; 

 
(c) In light of Members wishing to ask a number of questions that 

related to the information contained in exempt Appendix A to the 
presented report, it was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and 
when put to the vote declared CARRIED that: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved. 

 
After a twenty-five minute discussion and, once all Members were 
content that they had no further questions directly related to the 
exempt appendix, it was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1)  That the improvement in performance of the waste and recycling 
service in the last 8 months be noted; 

 
2)  That a Waste Working Group be established to consider the 

implications of the Environment Act 2021 and provide oversight of 
the Waste and Recycling contract with FCC; and 

 
3)  That the contents of (exempt) Appendix A to the presented report 

be noted and that it also be noted that a further report on the 
updated costs contained therein, would be considered at a future 
meeting of the Hub Committee. 

 

 



(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON THURSDAY, 20 JULY 2023 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.55 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


